Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Lincoln D. Chafee
Governor

Richard A. Licht, Director
Department of Administration

From: Thomas A. Mullaney O/WW" ya /i’%(%’”//

Executive Director/State Budget Officer
Date: May 15, 2013

Subject: FY 2013 Third Quarter Report

Section 35-1-5 of the Rhode Island General Laws states that the Director of Administration
shall "direct the State Budget Officer to project on a quarterly basis the anticipated year-end
balance assuming current trends continue and the typical cyclical expenditure patterns prevail
over the course of the year. A consolidated quarterly report incorporating the current status
and projections shall be released to the public within forty-five days of the end of each
quarter." This report demonstrates compliance with this section of the General Laws.

The third quarter report for FY 2013 contains estimates of annual expenditures based upon
analysis of expenditures through the third quarter of FY 2013 (July 1, 2012 through March 31,
2013), as well as caseload and medical assistance expenditure estimates and revenue
estimates adopted at the May 6, 2013 and May 10, 2013 Caseload and Revenue Estimating
Conferences. The fiscal year 2013 balance, based upon these assumptions, is estimated to
show an $87.3 million surplus. '

The projected budget surplus of $87.3 million for FY 2013 is the result of an opehing surplus of
$115.2 million ($21.3 million more than the enacted opening surplus of $93.9 million),
reappropriations of $7.7 million, a current year revenue increase of $2.6 million, which is
offset by a $718,598 increase in reserve fund contributions, and spending projected to be less
than enacted appropriations by $56.3 million.

TDD#: 277-1227




Page 2
May 15, 2013

The FY 2013 enacted budget was predicated on an ending surplus from FY 2012 of $93.9
million. The State Controller issued his final audited FY 2012 closing report on December 20,
2012. This report reflected a $115.2 million general fund surplus. General revenues exceeded
the final enacted estimates by $13.3 million, while general revenue expenditures were lower
than final enacted appropriations by $29.0 million. Under current law, upon issuance of the
final audited statements, the State Controller is required to transfer all general revenues
received in excess of the estimates adopted for that fiscal year, net of the transfer to the state
budget reserve and cash stabilization account, to the employee’s retirement system. Based on
the preliminary closing report, the State Controller estimates this transfer at $12.9 million.
The Governor has proposed a change to this statute in his FY 2014 Appropriations Act that
would not require this transfer. Since this statutory change requires legislative approval, these
additional resources are not assumed to be available in FY 2013 for purposes of this third
quarter report.

The May 2013 Revenue Estimating Conference’s estimates reflect recent revenue trends and
expected collections based upon the economic forecast. On the revenue side, general
revenue receipts are expected to be $2.6 million more than enacted. Taxes are expected to be
below the enacted estimates by $10.5 million, while departmental revenues and other
sources, including lottery revenues, are expected to exceed enacted estimates by $13.1
million. The May Revenue Estimating Conference estimates that revenues will be $3,323.5
million, which is $2.6 million more than the enacted estimate of $3,320.9 million for FY 2013.

Table 1 demonstrates that available resources, net of reserve fund contributions, have been
adjusted upward from the enacted budget by $31.0 million. This includes the additional
balance forward from FY 2012 of $21.3 million, reappropriations of $7.7 million, additional
revenues estimated at the Revenue Estimating Conference of $2.6 million, offset by additional
reserve fund contributions of $718,598. Expenditures decrease by a net of $56.3 million,
including an increase of $7.7 million for reappropriations from FY 2012 and $44.5 million in
reduced costs estimated by the Caseload Estimating Conferences.

Projected expenditures are $28.1 million less than the supplemental budget submitted by the
Governor in January 2013. Net of the adjustments from the May Caseload Estimating
Conference, projected expenditures are down by $7.9 million compared to the supplemental
budget.

Table 2 shows the enacted budget for each agency, as contained in Article 1 of the FY 2013
Appropriations Act, and identifies the share of medical benefit savings and projected other
changes for each agency. The projected “other changes”, which are discussed in more detail
below, essentially reflect the extent to which an agency will or will not be able to stay within
their enacted budget allotments.

Table 3 displays the revenue estimates of the May 10, 2013 Revenue Estimating Conference,




Page 3
May 15, 2013

as compared to those contained in the enacted budget and those adopted at the November
Revenue Estimating Conference.

Based on the final FY 2012 audit, the Budget Reserve Fund was fully funded at $153.4 million
as of June 30, 2012. Using the revised revenue estimates for FY 2013, the transfer to the
Budget Reserve Fund will increase by $718,598 million compared to the enacted budget. The
balance in the Budget Reserve Fund is projected to be $171.9 million as of June 30, 2013.

Reappropriations

As required under Rhode Island General Law 35-3-15 (a), the Governor recommended the
reappropriation of unexpended and unencumbered balances in the general revenue
appropriations of the General Assembly and the Judiciary. The total amounts reappropriated
were $6,337,390 and $135,941, respectively. In addition, the Governor recommended
$1,253,190 in reappropriations for several other agencies, as shown in the following table.

Agency/Major ltem Reappropriation

General Assembly (per RIGL 35-3-15 (a)) $6,337,390
Judiciary (per RIGL 35-13-15 (a)) $135,941
Attorney General — Tobacco Litigation $40,401
General Treasurer — 50 Service Avenue Move $58,300
Department of Administration $146,432
Department of Revenue $95,424
Ethics Commission $4,234
Office of Health and Human Services $379,593
Department of Corrections $523,480
Public Defender ’ $5,326
Total Reappropriations $7,726,521

Statewide Medical Benefit Savings

As a result of a projected surplus in the state Health Insurance Fund, the Governor
recommended a one pay period “medical holiday” as part of the FY 2013 revised budget.
Savings from this holiday were estimated to total $3.3 million and were allocated to all
agencies based on their budget for medical benefits. Agencies were not assessed the medical
benefits charge for pay period 19 (March 29, 2013) and thus these savings were achieved as
of the close of the third quarter.

Debt Service

The enacted budget included funding for new General Obligation Bonds, Certificates of
Participation and Tax Anticipation Notes debt issuances. These issuances, where required,
have been completed and therefore actual debt service costs for the remainder of this fiscal
year are now known. Based on the actual issuances, overall general revenue funding required
for debt service is projected to decrease by a total of $3.2 million. This is comprised of savings



Page 4
May 15, 2013

in G.0. Bond debt service of $407,760 (savings of $1.1 million are included under the
Department of Administration, offset by an increase of $658,825 under Higher Education),
Certificates of Participation debt service of $3.2 million, TANS debt service of $473,889 and
$1.0 million for the 1-195 Land Acquisition debt issuance. These savings are offset by an
increase in debt service of $237,946 for performance-based debt due to increased
employment by Fidelity Investments, which requires the State to contribute more to debt
service on their Smithfield facilities. In addition, the Governor’s recommended supplemental
budget proposes to fund RIPTA debt service in FY 2012 with general revenue resulting in an
increase in general revenue expenditures of $1.6 million. Although authorization to fund this
debt service with general revenue still requires legislative approval, the expenditure is
assumed in these projections because given its current financial condition; it is unlikely RIPTA
would be able to reimburse the State for these costs.

Agency Specific Changes

Department of Administration

Net of Medical Benefit savings and debt service changes described above, the Department of
Administration is projecting a surplus of approximately $800,000. The Department has
achieved significant savings in natural gas expenses by locking in historically low rates for a
sixteen month period. The projected $2.1 million surplus in this area is partially offset by an
increase in Cranston Sewer rates at the Pastore Center ($550,000) and Providence Water
expenditures due to increased usage ($880,000).

There are also several increases in funding included in the Governor’s supplemental budget
that, although still pending legislative approval, will either be expended in the current fiscal
year or will be partially expended and will require funding be reappropriated to FY 2014 to
complete the respective project. These items include: legal counsel to assist with labor
negotiations for contracts that will be effective July 1, 2013 ($150,000); legal costs for a
lawsuit against DCYF ($400,000); the e-permitting ($300,000) and the RI Ready projects
($75,000) within the Office of Regulatory Reform; the Rl Public Policy Collaborative (550,000)
through the Economic Development Corportation; and the employee classification study
($500,000) recommended in the review of the State’s personnel system completed earlier this
fiscal year.

General Assembly

As stated above, the General Assembly’s $6.3 million surplus from FY 2012 was
reappropriated to FY 2013. As part of their FY 2013 revised budget submission, the Legislature
reduced their budget by $3.0 million, which, coupled with statewide medical beneift savings
of $161,240, reduced their funding from $43.6 million to $40.4 million.

Department of Revenue
The Department of Revenue is projecting a surplus of over $955,000, including medical




Page 5
May 15, 2013

benefit savings of almost $150,000. These savings are primarily due to turnover in the Registry
of Motor Vehicles and Taxation, as well as savings in the Office of Municipal Finance. The FY
2013 enacted budget included $500,000 for actuarial and legal services related to municipal
oversight and pension review. Due to a more cost effective approach to these services,
savings of $250,000 are projected, partially offset by additional expenditures for the Central
Falls receivership. The Registry has experienced additional turnover in Customer Service
Representative positions, savings from which are partially offset by additional overtime to
address customer backlogs.

Office of Health and Human Services — Caseload Conference

The May Caseload Estimating Conference projected reduced costs of approximately $44.5
million compared to the enacted budget (including both November and May CEC results).
Within the Medical Assistance (Medicaid) program, a surplus of $43.9 million is projected
based on the consensus estimates. The most significant downward revisions occur within
Managed Care ($22.7 million) and Rhody Health ($12.3 million). These reductions are largely
the result of unforseen reductions in medical services utilization.

Department of Children, Youth and Families

The Department of Children, Youth and Families is projecting a net surplus of slightly over
$700,000. The Child Welfare progam is projected to be in deficit by over $8.5 million, but this
is primarily attributable to the transfer of programs and related funding from the Children’s
Behavioral Health and Juvenile Corrections programs as a result of the System of Care
implementation. In addition, the department is projecting approximately $946,000 in higher
personnel costs than those funded in the proposed supplemental budget, as well as $100,000
in additional consultant costs required to complete the Title IV-E waiver application. These
additional costs are offset by additional personnel savings of approximately $1.1 million in the
Juvenile Corrections program. Other programs are expected to be in line with the Governor’s
supplemental budget funding levels.

Department of Human Services

The Department of Human Services is projecting a net surplus of $1.1 million, including over
$550,000 of savings based on estimates for the Supplemental Security Insurance (SSI) and
General Public Assistance programs as determined at the May Caseload Estimating
Conference. Other surpluses are projected in the Individual and Family Support and Health
Care Elilgibility programs primarily due to delays in filling staff positions. Offsetting these
savings is an increase in expenditures of approximately $392,000 in the Division of Elderly
Affairs due to higher client utilization in the Core Waiver Assisted Living program.

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals

The Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals is
projecting a deficit of $2.1 million compared to the enacted budget. The department points to
two main drivers for this projected deficit. First, the department continues to experience




Page 6
May 15, 2013

increases in caseloads and serves a number of individuals who clinically require a higher, and
therefore more expensive, level of service. There is also a tendency by the courts and other
referring entities to place or keep clients in higher levels of care or to require a more intense
number of services, all of which lead to increased expenditures. The second factor is the
department’s difficulty in recruiting, filling and retaining staff at a level sufficient to minimize
more expensive overtime. The department has been granted authority for Continuous
Recruitment for certain direct care positions and has worked with Human Resources to
implement this program, but this has taken longer than anticipated. Overtime costs were also
impacted by both Hurricane Sandy in October and the blizzard in February.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

The Department of Elementary and Secondary Education is projecting a surplus of $6.0
million. This is comprised of savings in both the School Construction and Teachers’ Retirment
programs. School construction expenditures are estimated to be about $2.5 million less than
enacted and about $24,000 less than the revised budget. Teachers’ Retirment expenditures
are estimated to be about $3.7 million less than enacted and $800,000 less than the revised
budget. These additional savings are based on projected lower growth in teacher salaries from
FY 2012 to FY 2013 than assumed in the revised budget. Offsetting these savings are
additional costs for the Group Home program ($60,000) and the E-Rate program ($400,000).

Higher Education

The Office of Higher Education and the three insitutions are projecting savings in medical
benefits of approximately $419,000, offset by an increase of $659,000 for debt service based
on the lastest issuances.

Department of Corrections

The Department of Corrections is projecting a deficit of $1.2 million compared to the enacted
budget, plus a reappropriation of $523,000. Although there are several areas in deficit offset
by other areas with savings, the majority of the bottom-line deficit can be attributed to
additional overtime expense resulting from Hurricane Sandy ($730,000) and the February
blizzard ($500,000). Due to FEMA guidelines, very little of these expenses qualify for federal
reimbursement and thus require general revenue appropriations.

Military Staff

The Military Staff is projecting a deficit of $160,000. As with the Department of Corrections, a
significant portion of this deficit is attributable to overtime and other Hurricane and blizzard
related costs. The majority of the Military Staff’s expenses in this area are reimburseable by
FEMA, but only at a rate of 75 percent. The remaining 25 percent must be covered by the
State.

Department of Public Safety
The Department of Public Safety is projecting a surplus of $3.4 million, primarily in the State




Page 7
May 15, 2013

Police program due to personnel savings from vacant positions and unexpected retirements.
There are also additional turnover savings in the E-911, Security Services and Municipal Police
Training Academy programs. State Trooper pay-as-you-go pensions are also lower than
enacted by about $150,000.

For those agencies that are projecting deficits, the Governor has requested Directors submit
corrective action plans to minimize these deficits as much as possible before the close of the
fiscal year.

Except for a few supplemental funding items detailed above, the projections contained in this
report are based on current law and the originally enacted budget for FY 2013. As such, the
following revenue and/or expenditure changes proposed in the Govenror's FY 2013
Supplemental Budget are not included in these projections:

Proposed Item $ Change
FY 2012 Revenue Surplus Transfer to Retirement Fund $12,943,629
Workforce Development Initiative $1,000,000
Distressed Communities Relief Fund Supplemental Funding $5,000,000

If you have any questions concerning this third quarter report, please feel free to contact me.

TAM: S/14budget/FY 2013 Revised/Q3/Q3report
Attachments

cc: The Honorable Helio Melo, Chairman
House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte, Chairman
Senate Finance Committee

Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor

Eugene Gessow, Senate Fiscal Advisor




Table 1 - FY 2013 General Revenue Budget Surplus

Surplus
Opening Surplus
Audit Adjustments
Adjustment to Opening Surplus
Reappropriated Surplus
Subtotal

General Taxes
Revenue estimators' revision - Nov
Revenue estimators' revision - May
Subtotal

Departmental Revenues

Revenue estimators' revision - Nov

Revenue estimators' revision - May

Changes to the Adopted Estimates
Subtotal

Other Sources

Other Miscellaneous

Revenue estimators' revision - Nov

Revenue estimators' revision - May

Lottery

Revenue estimators’ revision - Nov

Revenue estimators’ revision - May

Changes to the Adopted Estimates

Unclaimed Property

Revenue estimators' revision - Nov

Revenue estimators' revision - May
Subtotal

Total Revenues
Transfer to Budget Reserve

Total Available

Actual/Enacted Expenditures

Reappropriations

Caseload Conference Changes - Nov

Caseload Conference Changes - May

Other Changes in Expenditures
Total Expenditures

Total Ending Balances
Transfer to Other Funds ©

Reappropriations
Free Surplus

FY 2012
Audited®

$64,229,426

4,532,242
$68,761,668

$2,518,449,026

$2,518,449,026
339,895,284

$339,895,284

20,110,214

377,706,394

14,555,573

$412,372,181

$3,270,716,491
(93,378,486)
$3,246,099,674

$3,110,242,012

$3,110,242,012
$135,857,662
($12,943,629)

(7,726,521)
$115,187,511

FY 2013
Enacted @

$93,870,509

$93,870,509
2,578,121,440

$2,578,121,440
342,873,883

$342,873,883

4,440,000

387,553,420

7,900,000
$399,893,420

$3,320,888,743
(102,442,778)
$3,312,316,474

$3,295,836,490

$3,295,836,490
$16,479,984

(516,350,000)

$129,984

FY 2013

Governor's®

$115,187,511

12,943,629
7,726,521
$135,857,662

2,578,121,440
5,178,560

$2,583,300,000
342,873,883
4,626,117

4,435,000
$351,935,000

4,440,000
175,000

387,553,420
(853,420)

(1,600,000)
7,900,000

(1,600,000)
$396,015,000

$3,331,250,000
(103,781,434)

$3,363,326,227

$3,295,836,490
7,726,521
(24,267,632)

(11,634,708)
$3,267,660,671

$95,665,556

($16,350,000)

$79,315,556

D Derived from the State Controller's final closing report for FY 2012, dated December 20, 2012.
@ Reflects the FY 2013 budget enacted by the General Assembly and signed into law by the Governor on June 15, 2012.

® Reflects the enacted revenues and expenditures adjusted for revenue and caseload estimates adopted at the November 2012 Revenue and Caseload
Estimating Conferences and adjustments to revenues and expenditures recommended by the Governor.

FY 2013

Third Quarter @

$115,187,511

7,726,521
$122,914,033

2,578,121,440
5,178,560

(15,700,000)
$2,567,600,000

342,873,883
4,626,117
15,600,000

$363,100,000

4,440,000
175,000
1,050,000
387,553,420
(853,420)
(6,540,000)
7,900,000
(1,600,000)
700,000
$392,825,000

$3,323,525,000
(103,161,375)
$3,343,277,657
$3,295,836,490
7,726,521
(24,267,632)
(20,206,101)
(19,542,300)
$3,239,546,978

$103,730,679

(816,350,000)

$87,380,679

@ Reflects the enacted revenues and expenditures adjusted fro revenue and caseload estimates adopted at the May 2013 Revenue and
Caseload Estimating Conferences and projected expenditues through year-end.

Change

from Enacted

$21,317,002

7,726,521
$29,043,524

5,178,560
(15,700,000)
($10,521,440)

4,626,117
15,600,000

$20,226,117

175,000
1,050,000
(853,420)
(6,540,000)
(1,600,000)
700,000
(87,068,420)

$2,636,257
(718,598)

$30,961,183

$0

7,726,521
(24,267,632)
(20,206,101)
(19,542,300)
($56,289,512)

$87,250,695

$0

$87,250,695



(£€0°9109) 8L6°OPS6ETE (Z1s'687'98)  (0L99.9°09)  (zoc‘sec’e) 1789TL L 06+°9£8°S6Z°C
(sT¥iree) 9LL‘8LY'OE (sTrTee) (9¥9°917) (6LL'STT) - IPTLI8 9
(6vL6Y) T60°S1T°T (6¥L6v) (6¥L°0V$) (000°6) - 1¥8%92°C
(949°780) $29°€9TvE (925°280) (L68°SLTS) (6LL°901) - 00€°9HS v
(9£5°8L8°c) 6rT9LS TOb (88€°cLI‘E) (prs‘s097) (T66°TLTT) 8H1‘S0L LES'6HL YOV
(€9£°08T) 68L°$19°01 (eep'sLy) (1s6°9p1$) (z18°¢E) 9Z€'s 9ZT16L°01
(ELE°SEY'E) 999°pSE16 (eLE'sEP'E) F18°161°€$) (6s5°€vD) - 6E0°06L V6
0€T'I91 S00°01L°E 0€T191 0£6°891$ (ooLL) - SLLSYS'E
(105°P15°T) 9EH 1L8°LS (095°8LE°T) (s8e65T°18)  (911°660) Iv6°6ET 966°6¢T°68
§TTOTLL 786°9£0°681 SOL'EPLT 9€6°398°1$ (11£819) 08%°€TS LLT'€6T°€81
(Fse‘6z) ILE'LRETT (£56°88) (098°¥+$) (Y6t v8$) 1or‘or PTE9LOETS
(659°T6L°S) OPSLYTTITT (659°76L°S) BT LYTS) (orTisrs) - 661°0K0°8TT‘T

- LLO‘66L - 165°€$ (165°¢) - LLO‘66L

(¥8€°96) L1¥'59T°1 (¥8€°96) (6+9°06$) (s€L’s) - 108°T9¢°T

£09°9L L99°€69°S €099 965°LLS (£66) - #90°L19°S
(269°57) 125°058 (269°5T) (s6s¢T) (L6060 - €12°9L8

- €18°595°T - 008°T$ (008°D) - £18°595°1

09002 0£T'969°CL] 090°0¥C $78°859% (S9L°81¥) - OLI°9SHTLL
(9vT'L86°6) S189LE'6T6 (9vT°L86°S) (Le6rL8's$)  (6sTTI) - 190°P9€°5€6
(09Z°1SH'vP) 17TP8E0ST'T (L9 TLOYY) (00£799°ch) (095°98L) £65°6LE 888‘SSHPET'T
(o88‘cTT) 6£T'ETE (088°cz1) (80zTTIS) (TLo'n) - 611°LbY
(s¥9°LT) ISY'Epe (s¥9°LD) avzLey) (vor) - 960°1LE

- - - O% - - -

(Leo'en) YITLLE (Leoen) aor1°11$) (998°1) - 15T°06€
(9zs°01) £46°009 (9zs‘o1) (11z'88) (s1£°D) - 69%°119
TEL'Y60T LTLTET'S61 TELY60T LYLI8ETS (s10°L80) - S66°LE1°E6]
(685°0€1°T) 8LEE68°S6 (685°0ET°T) (388°156%) (ToL'8LD) - L96°ETOL6
(885°192) 8¥T°095 T (385°192) (v6v°3L1S) (p60°c8) - 9€8°1Z8°T
L1z'otL) SETOLIST Lot (606°7T5$) (80€°161) - 51985 TST
(0T8°T9Th) 9LLTRII8L (LTezes'ey)  (seeTzTvry)  (s81°01) £6S°6LE €0L°690°5T8
(€5T°195°6) TST098°8EY (ELE'616D (29€°716°8) (16L°819) 08LTH9%9 STO6LL THF

- - - O% - - -

- 89L°LET'T - 6£9'%$ (6£9°%) - 89LLET'T
(08z'¢6) 010°sTEY (082°c6) (bp1°6L8) (9e1%1) - 0681+t
(661°1€) 916°0€5 T (596°97) (z91°82$) (Lgo'e) YETY 188455
(zze'sy) Y6LT06°1 (zeesy) (zrvrs) (106t) - 911°Cs6°T
(8s6°€L) LSY9TST (859°s1) (rPeL9$) ($19°9) 00£°8S SIITHST
(009) 8E5TI6°9 (008) EI1T618 (c1L'6T) - 8E0°€16°9
(06¥31) SOV Y6 (06¥°31) (967°19) (r61°¢) - $$6°796
(102°991°¢) EET'38EOY 681°1LT°E (196'v00°c$)  (0bT191) 06€°LEED PROLIT'LE
(672°s56) 6EP°T8Y V6 (s08°658) (y5€°'808%) (sL8°9%1) vTr's6 YT TreSe
(697°0€) 106°8T8°L (69z°0€) (S18°P1%) (pst's1) - OL1‘658°L
(asL1L2) L6T060°6 (IsL1L0) (y9¢8£T$) (L8ece) - 8+0°79E'6
(r$6°0L8°Y) YEP06LLIT (zesveL'y) (£5€°99P8) (109°500) TEYOPI 956VISTLT

R /(snjding) saanypuadxy saguey) SSUIABS payeuy

PaOBUY WOy pajdaforg pojoaforg saduey) jyoudq [edipoly  uonendoxddesy €10Z A
aduey) [e10L BElieT) uonnqLYSIPAY

[eoL

$22.UN0S3Y [eANIEN - [£I0)qNg
J1ounoy) JwonraSeue]y §20IN0SSY [L1SEOD
JuSaF ULy [EIUSUONAUL

&yoyeg orqng - eoyqns
1puaga( SMqnd JO 2O
Ayogeg ongng
peig Arenpq
[etorpnf
SU0103110DH
[eIsusD) ASWIONY

Lyyeg onqng

uonedNpy - feroyqng
£IoyIny SUCTIEOIUNUITIONS[ T, 01[qRd
wwoy) o5e)lIsH 79 UOTIBAINSIJ [BOLIOISTH
Auoyiny soursissy uoheonpd 1oy3TH
uossTuImo)) Ag1ouy orwory N
SHY oY) uo Jrouno) T
SIOUISAOL) JO preog - uoneonpy IsySig
K1epU000g puB ATEjUSWA[g

uoneINpy

$I01A10§ BN - [B10)qNS
S1E20APY Y ESH [BIUSIA] 81} JO 200
SOII[IQESI(] U0 UOISSIUIIOY) S JOUISA0L)
[rouno) saniiqesic esuswidofsasq 1y
Butresy Jo pavr] 2 Jes(] UO WO
SYBD0APY PIIYD 91 JO 99O
1qesT( [esuewdojers( “YesH [elolARYag
SO0TATOS URTINE]
WpieoH
saljiure pue ‘Ynox ‘uaIpyyd
$00IAJOG UEWNY 29 YIESH JO 9050

SOOTALIG WBWIN]

JUIWUIIAOY) [BIIUIL) - [8JOIqNS
UOISSTUILOT) Sauin() ojqnd
SIS vewnyy 10J UOISSIUWIOD
201JJO 5,10UISA0D)
UOISSTUTUIO)) SOTYYF] PUB[S] POy
SuoNo3[d Jo preog
IoMsSeal), [elousy
211G JO AIejaoeg
IOWIDAOL) JUBUSINSL]
ame[sigo]
anusAsy Jo wewreda(y
Suurer], pue Joqe
uone[ngey ssauisng
uolRNSIUIpY

JUIUWLIDAOY) [BIOUIL)

soan)IpuadX 7] aNUIAdY [BIAUIL) PAjdeuT €107 AA 0 sasuey) Jo Alewwng - 7 d[qe ],




Table 3 - May 2013 Revenue Estimating Conference Results

Personal Income Tax

General Business Taxes
Business Corporations
Public Utilities Gross
Financial Institutions
Insurance Companies
Bank Deposits
Health Care Provider

Sales and Use Taxes
Sales and Use
Motor Vehicle
Motor Fuel
Cigarettes
Alcohol

Other Taxes
Inheritance and Gift
Racing and Athletics
Realty Transfer

Total Taxes
Departmental Receipts
Total Taxes and Departmentals
Other Sources
Other Miscellaneous
Lottery

Unclaimed Property
Other Sources

Total General Revenues

$ 1,080,856,603 §

$

$

$

$

$

Enacted

133,251,413
100,100,000
1,700,000
89,825,327
2,100,000
42,206,533

886,720,059
47,758,650
1,100,000
138,053,896
12,200,000

35,148,959
1,200,000
5,900,000

2,578,121,440
342,873,883
2,920,995,323
4,440,000
387,553,420

7,900,000
399,893,420

3,320,888,743

November
Consenus
Change

(2,256,603) $

2,648,587
3,900,000
6,500,000
2,074,673

93,467

(7,320,059)
941,350
(100,000)
(353,896)
(200,000)

(1,348,959)

600,000

5,178,560 S

4,626,117 §

9,804,677 $

175,000

(853,420)

(1,600,000)
(2,278,420) $

7,526,257 $

(4,890,000) $

May Total Changes
Consenus from
Change Enacted

(3,300,000) $ (5,556,603)
1,100,000 3,748,587
(5,700,000) (1,800,000)
4,600,000 11,100,000
1,700,000 3,774,673
400,000 400,000
(900,000) (806,533)
(6,900,000) (14,220,059)
2,400,000 3,341,350
(200,000) (300,000)
(5,900,000) (6,253,896)
- (200,000)
(3,600,000.00) (4,948,959)
600,000.00 1,200,000
(15,700,000) $ (10,521,440)
15,600,000 20,226,117
(100,000) $ 9,704,677
1,050,000 1,225,000
(6,540,000) (7,393,420)
700,000 (900,000)
(4,790,000) $ (7,068,420)

May
Consenus

$ 1,075,300,000

137,000,000
98,300,000
12,800,000
93,600,000

2,500,000
41,400,000

872,500,000
51,100,000
800,000
131,800,000
12,000,000

30,200,000
1,200,000
7,100,000

$ 2,567,600,000

363,100,000

$ 2,930,700,000

5,665,000
380,160,000

7,000,000
392,825,000

2,636,257 $ 3,323,525,000




